
 

 

June 7, 2022 
 
New York State Department of Health 
Records Access Office, Corning Tower 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12237 
Sent via email to: foil@health.ny.gov 
 
RE:   ConnectGen LLC; Mill Point Solar Project 

Town of Glen, Montgomery County, New York 
Information Request 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
ConnectGen Montgomery County LLC (Applicant), a subsidiary of ConnectGen LLC, proposes to construct the Mill 
Point Solar Project (Mill Point or Project), a solar energy generation facility in the Town of Glen in Montgomery 
County, New York. The Applicant plans to submit an application to the NYS Office of Renewable Energy Siting 
(ORES) in pursuit of a Permit for a Major Renewable Energy Facility under Section 94-c of the New York State 
Executive Law to construct the Project. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct the Project, a 250+-megawatt, alternating current (MWac) utility-scale 
photovoltaic (PV) solar facility on property leased from private landowners (Project Site). The Project may consist 
of PV panels installed on low-profile racking systems mounted on poles driven directly into the ground. Inverters, 
which collect the electricity generated by the panels and convert it from direct current to alternating current, will be 
spaced throughout the Project. A new collection substation will take the power from the inverters and step it up to 
match the voltage of the electrical grid and tie in via the existing National Grid Marcy - New Scotland 345-kilovolt 
(kV) transmission line immediately adjacent to the Project Site. A protective fence will surround the Project. The 
Project is scheduled for construction in late 2024.  
 
As part of the State’s Section 94-c Application review process, and as required under §900-2.14(a), the Applicant 
is requesting groundwater well information for the area outlined in the enclosed KMZ. More specifically, we request 
the location, construction logs, depths, and descriptions of encountered bedrock for groundwater wells within the 
indicated areas in Montgomery County for which the Department has record information. The Applicant respectfully 
submits this Freedom of Information Request to obtain this information. 
 
The general layout of the Project is presented as Figure 1. The enclosed KMZ has been provided to assist in your 
review of the Project Study Area and outline the area requested for groundwater well information.  Additional 
information can be found on the Project website at https://www.millpointsolar.com/. Please note, this information 
request is being made in order to help prepare the Section 94-c Application. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Project or the request herein, please contact me at TRC by calling (518) 
242-6011 or via email at TKondak@trccompanies.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tegan Kondak, Senior Project Manager 
 
cc:  Kala Laughlin – ConnectGen 
 Colleen Nash – ConnectGen 

Olivia Paetow – TRC  
 
Attachments:  Attachment A: Project Location Map 

Attachment B: Project Study Area KMZ 
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      June 23, 2022 
 
 
 
Tegan Kondak 
TRC 
10 Maxwell Drive, Suite 200 
Clifton Park, NY  12065 
 
      FOIL #: 22-06-132 
 
Dear Tegan Kondak: 
 
 This letter responds to your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request of June 8, 2022, 
in which you requested “groundwater well information for” the area outlined in your request in the 
“Town of Glen, Montgomery County, New York.” 
 
 Please be advised that after conducting a diligent search, no records responsive to your 
request have been located. 
 

Please note, the following public water systems are within or near the subject area: 
 

• Stockyard Public House Restaurant (NY2820019) is within the proposal area. 
• Rustic Red House (NY2830001) is within a half mile of the proposal area. 

 
 Should you feel that you have been unlawfully denied access to records, you may appeal 
such denial in writing within 30 days to the Records Access Appeals Officer, Division of Legal 
Affairs, Empire State Plaza, 2438 Corning Tower, Albany, New York 12237-0026.  
 
 If you require additional information or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at (518) 474-8734. 
 
      Sincerely,  
 
 
 
      Rosemarie Hewig, Esq. 
      Records Access Officer  
 
 
RH/ysd 



 

 

June 7, 2022 
 
Records Access Officer 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-1500 
Sent via email to: access.records@dec.ny.gov 
 
RE:   ConnectGen LLC; Mill Point Solar Project 

Town of Glen, Montgomery County, New York 
Information Request 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
ConnectGen Montgomery County LLC (Applicant), a subsidiary of ConnectGen LLC, proposes to construct the Mill 
Point Solar Project (Mill Point or Project), a solar energy generation facility in the Town of Glen in Montgomery 
County, New York. The Applicant plans to submit an application to the NYS Office of Renewable Energy Siting 
(ORES) in pursuit of a Permit for a Major Renewable Energy Facility under Section 94-c of the New York State 
Executive Law to construct the Project. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct the Project, a 250+-megawatt, alternating current (MWac) utility-scale 
photovoltaic (PV) solar facility on property leased from private landowners (Project Site). The Project may consist 
of PV panels installed on low-profile racking systems mounted on poles driven directly into the ground. Inverters, 
which collect the electricity generated by the panels and convert it from direct current to alternating current, will be 
spaced throughout the Project. A new collection substation will take the power from the inverters and step it up to 
match the voltage of the electrical grid and tie in via the existing National Grid Marcy - New Scotland 345-kilovolt 
(kV) transmission line immediately adjacent to the Project Site. A protective fence will surround the Project. The 
Project is scheduled for construction in late 2024.  
 
As part of the State’s Section 94-c Application review process, and as required under §900-2.14(a), the Applicant 
is requesting groundwater well information for the area outlined in the enclosed KMZ. More specifically, we request 
the location, construction logs, depths, and descriptions of encountered bedrock for groundwater wells within the 
indicated areas in Montgomery County for which the Department has record information. The Applicant respectfully 
submits this Freedom of Information Request to obtain this information. 
 
The general layout of the Project is presented as Figure 1. The enclosed KMZ has been provided to assist in your 
review of the Project Study Area and outline the area requested for groundwater well information.  Additional 
information can be found on the Project website at https://www.millpointsolar.com/. Please note, this information 
request is being made in order to help prepare the Section 94-c Application. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Project or the request herein, please contact me at TRC by calling (518) 
242-6011 or via email at TKondak@trccompanies.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tegan Kondak, Senior Project Manager 
 
cc:  Kala Laughlin – ConnectGen 
 Colleen Nash – ConnectGen 

Olivia Paetow – TRC  
 
Attachments:  Attachment A: Project Location Map 

Attachment B: Project Study Area KMZ 
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
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WATER WELL COMPLETION REPORT 
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(6) LOCATION OF WELL (See Instructions On Reverse) 
Show Lat/Long if available 
and method used: 

~ GPS D Map Interpolation 

(9) DIAMETER 

in. I 
(10)LENGTH~ 

ft. 

(13) MAKE & MATERIAL 

(Check here ij if same as address a9ove, also provide Lat/ Long below) 

(/d: S'/. c:1.'17 
1 

(8) DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 
BELOW LAND SURFACE (feet) 3 0 

in. in. in. 

ft. ft. in. 

(14) OPENINGS 

(3) DEC Well Number 

(43l LOG 

Depth to Bedroc~ / (ft. below 
ground surface) 

Ground Elev. ____ (ft. above S.L.) 

l ..l. 
Top of Casing ~ (ft., abov@ 

or below(-) ground surface) 

TOP OF WELL 

/11~ 
fo a./ 
;f-1, 9, 
~xed _____ ..____ _____ ~ 

(15) DIAMETER 

1-----------i_n_. _I _________ i_n_. __________ in_. _________ in_._-t ~ 
(16) LENGTH 

ft. I ft. ft. in. _, 
t----------------------------------------1 C').__ 

(17) DEPTH TO TOP OF SCREEN, FROM TOP OF CASING (Feet) 

(20) LIFT METHOD 
D Pump D Airlift [la'Bail 

(22) STATIC LEVEL PRIOR TO TEST 
(feet/inches below top of casing) Jo I= r 

(24) RECOVERY (Time in hours/mi 

(26) PUMP INSTALLED? 
YES NO~ 

(29) TYPE 

(32) MAXIMUM CAPACITY (GPM) 

(34) METHOD OF DRILLING 

D Rotary igj Cable Tool D Other _____ _ 

(36) DATE DRILLING WORK STARTED 

tf),-.;l.,3 -/1) 
(38) DATE REPORT FILED (39) REGISTERED COMPANY 

(21) STABILIZED DISCHARGE (GP~ 

(23) MAXIMUM DRAWDOWN (Stabilized) 

(feet/inches below top of casing::kt/1:J /'11 C p. t(.)d / 

(27) DATE 

(30) MAKE 

(33) PUMP INSTALLATION LEVEL 
FROM TOP OF CASING (Feet) 

(28) PUMP INSTALLER 

(31) MODEL 

(35) USE OF WATER 
(Seeinstructionsforchoices) T)c:,mes1-~ (!_ 

(37) DATE DRILLING WORK COMPLETED 

..3-g ·-/b 
(40) DEC REGISTRATION NO. 

Sd. n:ide," Wei I &),-;/ h t\ NYRD /t>.3-"I 
(41) CERTIFIED DRILLER (Print name) 

"Ro er S e:...h ra.J",_ 
* By signing this document I hereby affirm that: (1) I am certifie to supervise water well drilling activities as 
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water well standards promulgated by the New York State Department of Health; (3) under the penalty of 
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July 5, 2022 
 
Sara Boerenko, LCSW 
Director of Public Health, Montgomery County Public Health Department 
County Annex Building, PO Box 1500 - 20 Park Street 
Fonda, NY 12068-1500 
Sent via email to: sboerenko@co.montgomery.ny.us 
 
RE:   ConnectGen LLC; Mill Point Solar Project 

Town of Glen, Montgomery County, New York 
Information Request 

 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
ConnectGen Montgomery County LLC (Applicant), a subsidiary of ConnectGen LLC, proposes to construct the Mill 
Point Solar Project (Mill Point or Project), a solar energy generation facility in the Town of Glen in Montgomery 
County, New York. The Applicant plans to submit an application to the NYS Office of Renewable Energy Siting 
(ORES) in pursuit of a Permit for a Major Renewable Energy Facility under Section 94-c of the New York State 
Executive Law to construct the Project. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to construct the Project, a 250+-megawatt, alternating current (MWac) utility-scale 
photovoltaic (PV) solar facility on property leased from private landowners (Project Site). The Project may consist 
of PV panels installed on low-profile racking systems mounted on poles driven directly into the ground. Inverters, 
which collect the electricity generated by the panels and convert it from direct current to alternating current, will be 
spaced throughout the Project. A new collection substation will take the power from the inverters and step it up to 
match the voltage of the electrical grid and tie in via the existing National Grid Marcy - New Scotland 345-kilovolt 
(kV) transmission line immediately adjacent to the Project Site. A protective fence will surround the Project. The 
Project is scheduled for construction in late 2024.  
 
As part of the State’s Section 94-c Application review process, and as required under §900-2.14(a), the Applicant 
is requesting groundwater well information for the area outlined in the enclosed KMZ. More specifically, we request 
the location, construction logs, depths, and descriptions of encountered bedrock for groundwater wells within the 
indicated areas in Montgomery County for which the Department has record information. The Applicant respectfully 
submits this Freedom of Information Request to obtain this information. 
 
The general layout of the Project is presented as Figure 1. The enclosed KMZ has been provided to assist in your 
review of the Project Study Area and outline the area requested for groundwater well information. Additional 
information can be found on the Project website at https://www.millpointsolar.com/. Please note, this information 
request is being made in order to help prepare the Section 94-c Application. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the Project or the request herein, please contact me at TRC by calling (518) 
242-6011 or via email at TKondak@trccompanies.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Tegan Kondak, Senior Project Manager 
 
cc:  Kala Laughlin – ConnectGen 
 Colleen Nash – ConnectGen 

Olivia Paetow – TRC  
 
Attachments:  Attachment A: Project Location Map 

Attachment B: Project Study Area KMZ 
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